






THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIAR Y

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

August 31, 2019 and 2018

Assets 2019 2018

Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,791,190  23,285,493  

Accounts receivable:
Due from federal government 3,224,737  3,115,612  
Other 953,055  601,888  

Total accounts receivable 4,177,792  3,717,500  

Contributions receivable, net (note 3) 3,163,448  16,739,344  
Inventory (notes 4, 9, and 15) 7,558,523  9,146,650  
Investments (notes 5 and 7) 790,258,610  768,788,615  
Property, plant, and equipment, net (note 6) 4,591,071  4,984,595  
Artwork 2,425,415  2,418,665  
Other assets 37,501  235,603  

Total assets $ 858,003,550  829,316,465  

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 7,643,038  6,868,587  
Deferred revenue 2,046,809  2,363,257  
Annuity obligations (note 7) 5,321,752  5,536,036  

Total liabilities 15,011,599  14,767,880  

Net assets (note 11):
Without donor restrictions 300,681,066  281,801,620  
With donor restrictions 542,310,885  532,746,965  

Total net assets 842,991,951  814,548,585  

Commitments and contingencies (notes 7, 8, and 16)

Total liabilities and net assets $ 858,003,550  829,316,465  

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statement of Activities

Year ended August 31, 2019
(with comparative totals for 2018)

Without donor With donor Totals
restrictions restrictions 2019 2018

Revenue and support:
Contributions and grants:

Operating $ 34,347,587  —  34,347,587  34,184,226  
Programs:

Health 17,600,101  25,972,990  43,573,091  44,908,711  
Peace 13,445,087  3,804,510  17,249,597  14,693,259  
Cross-program —  142,297  142,297  144,300  
Time restricted —  —  —  91,500  

In-kind gifts (note 9):
Health —  116,066,345  116,066,345  253,590,984  
Peace —  —  —  811,000  
Operating 83,419  —  83,419  268,254  

Endowment —  139,675  139,675  4,989,288  

Total contributions and
grants 65,476,194  146,125,817  211,602,011  353,681,522  

Endowment fund earnings 12,142,782  21,031,371  33,174,153  31,174,127  
Appreciation of

endowment investments, net 7,398,735  12,467,879  19,866,614  27,367,498  
Facilities use income 354,675  —  354,675  381,359  
Interest and investment income 99,466  10,492  109,958  62,754  
Net assets released from

restrictions:
Health 166,220,706  (166,220,706) —  —  
Peace 3,547,658  (3,547,658) —  —  
Cross-program 197,333  (197,333) —  —  
Time restricted 105,942  (105,942) —  —  

Total revenue and
support 255,543,491  9,563,920  265,107,411  412,667,260  

Expenses:
Program:

Health 189,289,549  —  189,289,549  317,552,645  
Peace 25,479,577  —  25,479,577  25,571,009  
Cross-program 851,190  —  851,190  627,655  

Fundraising 11,247,831  —  11,247,831  11,293,238  
General and administrative 9,795,898  —  9,795,898  17,465,096  

Total expenses 236,664,045  —  236,664,045  372,509,643  

Change in net assets 18,879,446  9,563,920  28,443,366  40,157,617  

Net assets at beginning of year 281,801,620  532,746,965  814,548,585  774,390,968  

Net assets at end of year $ 300,681,066  542,310,885  842,991,951  814,548,585  

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statement of Activities

Year ended August 31, 2018

Without donor With donor
restrictions restrictions 2018

Revenue and support:
Contributions and grants:

Operating $ 34,184,226  —  34,184,226  
Programs:

Health 18,190,266  26,718,445  44,908,711  
Peace 11,237,974  3,455,285  14,693,259  
Cross-program —  144,300  144,300  
Time restricted —  91,500  91,500  

In-kind gifts (note 9):
Health —  253,590,984  253,590,984  
Peace —  811,000  811,000  
Operating 268,254  —  268,254  

Endowment —  4,989,288  4,989,288  

Total contributions and
grants 63,880,720  289,800,802  353,681,522  

Endowment fund earnings 11,572,741  19,601,386  31,174,127  
Appreciation of

endowment investments, net 10,226,973  17,140,525  27,367,498  
Facilities use income 381,359  —  381,359  
Interest and investment income 62,376  378  62,754  
Net assets released from

restrictions:
Health 285,811,228  (285,811,228) —  
Peace 4,195,076  (4,195,076) —  
Cross-program 225,756  (225,756) —  
Time restricted 19,575  (19,575) —  

Total revenue and
support 376,375,804  36,291,456  412,667,260  

Expenses:
Program:

Health 317,552,645  —  317,552,645  
Peace 25,571,009  —  25,571,009  
Cross-program 627,655  —  627,655  

Fundraising 11,293,238  —  11,293,238  
General and administrative 17,465,096  —  17,465,096  

Total expenses 372,509,643  —  372,509,643  

Change in net assets 3,866,161  36,291,456  40,157,617  

Net assets at beginning of year 277,935,459  496,455,509  774,390,968  

Net assets at end of year $ 281,801,620  532,746,965  814,548,585  

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year ended August 31, 2019
(With comparative totals for 2018)

Program expenses Supporting expenses
Cross- General and Total

Health Peace program Fundraising administrative 2019 2018

Salaries and benefits $ 20,316,655  10,029,546  280,644  4,762,063  5,466,058  40,854,966  38,609,476  
Consulting 9,246,420  3,384,621  53,754  355,766  1,024,845  14,065,406  14,065,136  
Communications 1,746,401  474,594  5,963  2,176,008  229,614  4,632,580  4,644,605  
Services 607,145  483,268  7,154  1,505,427  489,469  3,092,463  3,943,917  
Office and equipment 1,685,314  923,745  254,030  170,124  448,207  3,481,420  3,529,055  
Vehicles 3,924,982  526,302  39  650  1,104  4,453,077  5,664,394  
Travel/meetings 18,594,035  4,457,247  49,381  1,441,105  139,780  24,681,548  25,608,455  
Interventions (note 2(k)) 123,600,671  —  —  —  —  123,600,671  256,008,013  
Bad debt expense (note 3) —  —  —  —  —  —  8,150,033  
Other 1,018,479  146,851  3,238  347,594  1,166,033  2,682,195  2,750,551  
Grants 7,988,436  4,650,271  167,427  —  —  12,806,134  7,041,165  

188,728,538  25,076,445  821,630  10,758,737  8,965,110  234,350,460  370,014,800  

Common area and depreciation 561,011  403,132  29,560  489,094  830,788  2,313,585  2,494,843  

Total expenses $ 189,289,549  25,479,577  851,190  11,247,831  9,795,898  236,664,045  372,509,643  

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIAR Y

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year ended August 31, 2018

Program expenses Supporting expenses
Cross- General and

Health Peace program Fundraising administrative Total

Salaries and benefits $ 18,809,251  9,830,943  257,171  4,644,633  5,067,478  38,609,476  
Consulting 9,011,301  3,626,742  70,341  345,571  1,011,181  14,065,136  
Communications 1,860,733  499,370  6,129  2,054,764  223,609  4,644,605  
Services 625,197  1,362,129  10,959  1,406,579  539,053  3,943,917  
Office and equipment 1,869,248  1,104,477  2,011  164,639  388,680  3,529,055  
Vehicles 5,044,097  617,491  46  1,035  1,725  5,664,394  
Travel/meetings 17,742,640  5,872,580  75,555  1,750,236  167,444  25,608,455  
Interventions (note 2(k)) 256,008,013  —  —  —  —  256,008,013  
Bad debt expense (note 3) —  —  —  —  8,150,033  8,150,033  
Other 876,585  426,864  6,882  400,400  1,039,820  2,750,551  
Grants 5,105,309  1,760,856  175,000  —  —  7,041,165  

316,952,374  25,101,452  604,094  10,767,857  16,589,023  370,014,800  

Common area and depreciation 600,271  469,557  23,561  525,381  876,073  2,494,843  

Total expenses $ 317,552,645  25,571,009  627,655  11,293,238  17,465,096  372,509,643  

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIAR Y

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018

2019 2018

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets $ 28,443,366  40,157,617  
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 658,805  675,427  
Bad debt expense —  8,150,033  
Appreciation of endowment investments, net (19,866,614) (27,367,498) 
Appreciation of non-endowment investments, net (32,033) (116,677) 
Donated artwork (6,750) (12,900) 
Permanently restricted contributions (139,675) (4,989,288) 
Net change in inventory balances due to noncash

contributions and distributions 1,588,127  (2,614,482) 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (460,292) 961,634  
Contributions receivable, net of donor endowment 5,575,896  2,762,062  
Other assets 198,102  41,901  
Accounts payable and accrued expenses, deferred

revenue, and annuity obligations 1,235,566  (6,731,101) 

Net cash provided by operating activities 17,194,498  10,916,728  

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment, net of related payables (320,488) (913,368) 
Endowment fund earnings (33,174,153) (31,174,127) 
Purchase of investments (8,248,304) (3,958,837) 
Sale of investments 39,604,823  12,452,568  

Net cash used in investing activities (2,138,122) (23,593,764) 

Cash flows from financing activities:
Permanently restricted contributions, net 8,139,675  2,730,728  
Payments on annuities and trusts (690,354) (693,046) 

Net cash provided by financing activities 7,449,321  2,037,682  

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 22,505,697  (10,639,354) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 23,285,493  33,924,847  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 45,791,190  23,285,493  

Supplemental disclosure:
Property, plant, and equipment additions totaling $0 and $55,207 were included in accounts

payable and accrued expenses at August 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

August 31, 2019 and 2018 

 18 (Continued) 

The fair value of the assets related to split-interest agreements is included in investments in the 

accompanying consolidated statements of financial position and totaled $10,066,686 and $10,604,228 at 

August 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The annuity liability related to these agreements is $5,321,752 

and $5,536,036 at August 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The net contribution (expense) revenue 

reported for split-interest agreements totaled $(104,249) and $617,238 during the years ended August 31, 

2019 and 2018, respectively. 

(8) Leases 

The Center leases space to various entities under noncancelable operating leases with various terms. The 

Center leases to CCEU approximately 20% of the Center’s space under a lease for a term of 99 years, with 

a rental payment of $1 per year. A business agreement with the Center’s caterer has no annual rent; 

rather, the Center receives 5% to 10% of the tenant’s gross revenue, as defined in such agreement. Rental 

income from these leases is included in facilities use income in the accompanying consolidated statements 

of activities. 

(9) In-Kind Gifts 

The components of in-kind gifts, donated goods, and services for the years ended August 31, 2019 and 

2018 are as follows: 

2019 2018

Health:

Medication $ 115,830,917  253,377,000  

Other 235,428  213,984  

116,066,345  253,590,984  

Peace:

Software —  811,000  

Operating:

Transportation 83,419  268,254  

$ 116,149,764  254,670,238  

 

Donations of medication were received primarily from two pharmaceutical companies during the years 

ended August 31, 2019 and 2018. 













THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

August 31, 2019 and 2018 

 24 (Continued) 

Changes in endowment funds for the year ended August 31, 2019 are as follows: 

 

Changes in endowment funds for the year ended August 31, 2018 are as follows: 

Without donor With donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment funds, August 31, 2017 $ 262,969,343  456,653,741  719,623,084  

Contributions 159,890  4,989,288  5,149,178  

Investment return:

Endowment fund earnings 11,572,741  19,601,386  31,174,127  

Appreciation of endowment

investments, net 10,226,973  17,140,525  27,367,498  

Total investment return 21,799,714  36,741,911  58,541,625  

Appropriation of endowment assets

for expenditure (10,471,982) (952,984) (11,424,966) 

Endowment funds, August 31, 2018 $ 274,456,965  497,431,956  771,888,921  

 



THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

August 31, 2019 and 2018 

 25 (Continued) 

(13) Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets 

The Center’s financial assets available for general expenditure within one year of August 31, 2019 are as 

follows: 

2019

Total assets $ 858,003,550  

Less:

Net assets with donor restrictions for   

specified purpose, net of inventory (11,975,170) 

Donor-restricted and board-designated

endowment funds (802,389,359) 

Inventory (7,558,523) 

Property and equipment (4,591,071) 

Artwork (2,425,415) 

Other assets (37,501) 

Deferred revenue (2,046,809) 

Annuity obligations (5,321,752) 

$ 21,657,950  

 

The primary sources of liquidity for the Center are cash accounts at headquarters and in the field. The 

Center structures its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other 

obligations come due. In the event of unanticipated liquidity needs, the Center’s board of trustees may turn 

to the portion of the Center’s endowment classified as without donor restrictions for consideration. 

(14) Related-Party Transactions 

Emory University provides certain administrative functions to the Center, including, but not limited to, 

payroll administration, investment management, information technology, and legal services. The Center 

paid Emory University $622,980 and $607,428 during the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018, 

respectively, for the provision of these services. 

Emory University made unrestricted contributions to the Center of $740,064 and $715,730, respectively, 

during the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018. In addition, CCEU made unrestricted contributions to 

CCI, primarily related to endowment earnings at CCEU, of $459,987 and $444,853 during the years ended 

August 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. 

The Center is currently affiliated with two separately incorporated organizations, Carter Centre U.K. and 

Carter Centre U.K. Foundation. On November 6, 2018, The Carter Centre U.K. and The Carter Centre U.K. 

Foundation were dissolved. The Carter Centre U.K. Foundation was also removed from the Central 

Register of Charities in the United Kingdom on November 21, 2018. 






